



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

GEICO GENERAL INSURANCE)
COMPANY,)

Defendant Below,)
Appellant/Cross-Appellee,)

v.)

YVONE GREEN and)
REHABILITATION ASSOCIATES,)
P.A., on behalf of themselves and all)
others similarly situated,)

Plaintiffs Below,)
Appellees/Cross-Appellants.)

YVONE GREEN and)
REHABILITATION ASSOCIATES,)
P.A., on behalf of themselves and all)
others similarly situated,)

Plaintiffs Below,)
Appellants/Cross-Appellees,)

v.)

GEICO GENERAL INSURANCE)
COMPANY,)

Defendant Below,)
Appellee/Cross-Appellant.)

No. 107,2021

On Appeal from the Superior Court
of the State of Delaware in and for
New Castle County.

C.A. No. N17C-03-242 EMD CCLD

No. 166,2021

On Appeal from the Superior Court
of the State of Delaware in and for
New Castle County.

C.A. No. N17C-03-242 EMD CCLD

APPELLEES/CROSS-APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL



Dated: October 4, 2021

CROSS & SIMON, LLC

/s/ Michael L. Vild

Richard H. Cross, Jr. (No. 3576)

Christopher P. Simon (No. 3697)

Michael L. Vild (No. 3042)

1105 North Market Street, Suite 901

Wilmington, Delaware 19801

302-777-4200

302-777-4224 (fax)

rcross@crosslaw.com

csimon@crosslaw.com

mvild@crosslaw.com

*Attorneys for Appellees/Cross-
Appellants*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

REPLY ARGUMENT ON CROSS-APPEAL 1

IV. THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED BY DENYING PLAINTIFFS’
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND IN GRANTING
DEFENDANT’S MOTION ON BREACH OF CONTRACT..... 1

 A. GEICO Again Tries to Reframe Plaintiffs’ Case..... 1

 B. GEICO Incorrectly Argues That Plaintiffs Are Creating a
 New Policy Obligation 5

 C. GEICO Wrongly Argues That Its Rules Are Not Undisclosed
 Exclusions 10

V. THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED IN DENYING SUMMARY
JUDGMENT TO PLAINTIFFS AND GRANTING SUMMARY
JUDGMENT TO GEICO ON THE CLAIM FOR BAD FAITH BREACH
OF CONTRACT..... 12

 A. Lundberg Is On Point and GEICO’s Conduct is Worse 13

 B. GEICO’s Physicians And Physical Therapists All Support
 Plaintiffs 14

VI. THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED IN DECLINING TO AWARD
DAMAGES TO PLAINTIFFS AND THE CLASSES AND FURTHER
ERRED IN DENYING PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR RELIEF
RELATED TO DECLARATORY JUDGMENT 16

 A. Plaintiffs Sought Damages Pursuant to 21 Del. C. § 2118B(c)..... 16

 B. Plaintiffs Are Not Judicially Estopped From Seeking Damages for
 GEICO’s Breach..... 18

CONCLUSION 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>A&M Gerber Chiropractic LLC v. GEICO Gen. Ins. Co.</i> , 321 F.R.D. 688 (S.D. Fla. 2017).....	18
<i>Allison v. Citgo Petroleum Corp.</i> , 151 F.3d 402 (5 th Cir. 1998).....	20
<i>Bulmash v. Travelers Indem. Co.</i> , 257 F.R.D. 84 (D. Md. 2009).....	6, 17
<i>Crowhorn v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 2001 WL 695542 (Del. Super. 2001).....	10
<i>Dairyland Ins. Co. v. Ward</i> , 517 P.2d 966 (Wash. 1974).....	11
<i>Davidson v. Travelers Home & Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 2011 WL 7063521 (Del. Super. 2011)	10
<i>Dunlap v. State Farm Fire and Cas. Co.</i> , 878 A.2d 434 (Del. 2005)	8
<i>Hoechst Celanese Corp. v. Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 1994 WL 721786 (Del. Super. 1994).....	10, 11
<i>In re Microsoft Corp. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 214 F.R.D. 371 (D. Md.2003).....	7
<i>Jameson v. MetLife</i> , C.A. No. 10-310 (D. Del. July 15, 2011).....	2
<i>Lundberg v. State Farm Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 1994 WL 1547774 (Del. Com. Pl. 1994).....	13, 14

<i>Markocki v. Old Republic Nat’l Title Ins. Co.</i> , 254 F.R.D. 242 (E.D. Pa. 2008).....	19
<i>Merrill v. Crothall-American, Inc.</i> , 606 A.2d 96 (Del. 1992)	7
<i>Ponzo v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 2013 WL 3965396 (Del. Com. Pl. Jul. 30, 2013).....	9
<i>Scottsdale Ins. Co. v. Lankford</i> , 2007 WL 4150212 (Del. Super. 2007)	10, 11
<i>Spine Care Delaware, LLC v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 2007 WL 495899 (Del. Super. 2007).....	8, 9, 17
<i>Tackett v. State Farm Fire and Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 653 A.2d 254 (Del. 1994)	7, 8, 9
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	20, 21
<i>Wilmington Pain & Rehab. Ctr., P.A. v. USAA Gen. Indem. Ins. Co.</i> , 2017 WL 8788707 (Del. Super. 2017)	2

Rules

Super. Ct. Civ. R. 23	18, 19, 20, 22
-----------------------------	----------------

Statutes

10 <i>Del. C.</i> §6508	16, 17
18 <i>Del. C.</i> §2304	10
21 <i>Del. C.</i> §2118	<i>passim</i>
